
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 81 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.07.2023 

 

PMEGP IN TELANGANA 

 

81.  SHRI ARVIND DHARMAPURI: 

 

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of employment opportunities created under Pradhan Mantri Employment 

Generation Programme (PMEGP) since 2019 in the country, particularly in Telangana; 

 

(b)  the details and the number of micro-enterprises set up under the scheme since 2014; and 

 

(c)  the details and the total number of enterprises set up in Telangana since 2019, district-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA) 

 

(a): Ministry of MSME, through Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC), is 

implementing Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) for assisting 

entrepreneurs in setting up of new units in the non-farm sector. It aims to bring together widely 

dispersed traditional artisans/ rural and urban unemployed youth and give them self-employment 

opportunities at their doorstep.  

 

The details of employment opportunities generated under Prime Minister’s Employment 

Generation Programme (PMEGP) since 2019 in the country and in Telangana State is given below:  

 

Year 
Estimated Employment 

Generated in the country 

Estimated Employment 

Generated in Telangana State 

2019-20 533224 17392 

2020-21 595320 16200 

2021-22 825752 23248 

2022-23 681336 20320 

2023-24 as on 

13.07.2023 
176400 5360 
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(b): The details of micro-enterprises set up under Prime Minister’s Employment Generation 

Programme (PMEGP) since 2014 in the country and in Telangana State is given below:  

 

Year 
Micro enterprises set up 

in the country 

Micro enterprises set up in 

Telangana State 

2014-15 48168 604 

2015-16 44340 660 

2016-17 52912 664 

2017-18 48398 1190 

2018-19 73427 2051 

2019-20 66653 2174 

2020-21 74415 2025 

2021-22 103219 2906 

2022-23 85167 2540 

2023-24 as on 13.07.2023 22050 670 

 

 

(c): District-wise details of micro-enterprises set up under Prime Minister’s Employment 

Generation Programme (PMEGP) since 2019 in Telangana State is given at Annexure. 

 

 

***** 

  



 
 

Annexure 
 
Annexure: referred to in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 81 for 
answer on 20.07.2023 
 
District-wise details of micro-enterprises set up under PMEGP since 2019 in Telangana: 
 

Sr. 
No. 

District 

District-wise Micro enterprises set up in Telangana State 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 
2023-24  
(as on 

13.07.2023) 
1 Adilabad 92 102 156 95 17 
2 Komuram Bheem 15 20 65 40 5 
3 Bhadradri 58 48 78 64 16 

4 
Jayashankar 
Bhupalpally 

18 31 24 57 4 

5 Jogulamba Gadwal 26 11 45 38 9 
6 Jagityal 162 114 111 106 58 
7 Janagaon 18 13 7 18 2 
8 Kamareddy 19 54 62 67 12 
9 Karimnagar 194 149 196 153 58 
10 Khammam 144 116 237 253 64 
11 Mahabubabad 12 36 38 18 8 
12 Mahbubnagar 96 53 76 47 17 
13 Mancherial 62 61 84 83 17 
14 Medak 14 20 16 24 11 
15 Medchal-Malkajgiri 46 53 94 56 22 
16 Nalgonda 171 127 227 157 29 
17 Nagarkurnool 27 26 43 60 3 
18 Narayanpet 0 14 31 11 4 
19 Nirmal 43 61 158 113 23 
20 Nizamabad 138 124 143 119 22 
21 Rangareddy 166 165 198 203 53 
22 Peddapally 85 61 83 88 24 
23 Rajanna Siricilla 128 100 152 121 26 
24 Sangareddy 57 54 50 63 27 
25 Siddhipet 46 40 67 86 41 
26 Suryapet 89 134 108 77 23 
27 Vikarabad 41 20 31 19 5 
28 Wanaparthy 45 23 31 55 17 
29 Hanumakonda 38 29 48 46 17 
30 Warangal 35 28 28 40 9 

31 
Yadadri 

Bhuvanagiri 
31 35 40 58 11 

32 Hyderabad 55 70 116 63 12 
33 Mulugu 3 33 63 42 4 

Total 2174 2025 2906 2540 670 
 
 




